Open Access
© The Author(s) 2023. Open Access  This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits
use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original
author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons licence, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third
party material in this article are included in the article’s Creative Commons licence, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material.
If material is not included in the article’s Creative Commons licence and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or
exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this licence, visit http://
creat iveco mmons. org/ licen ses/ by/4. 0/.

Infill
pattern
Infill
density (%)
Extension
temp.
( °C)
Sample
code
Infill
pattern
Infill
density (%)
Extension
temp. ( °C)
ZG-100-30 Zigzag 100 30 TR-100-30 Triangle 100 30
ZG-100-50 50 TR-100-50 50
ZG-100-60 60 TR-100-60 60
ZG-100-70 70 TR-100-70 70
ZG-100-90 90 TR-100-90 90
Page 5 of 16Jung and Lee  Fashion and Textiles           (2023) 10:27
Step 3 was the state of recovering the shape of the sample that was extended in step 2. A
shape recovery test was performed in a temperature of 70 °C for 5 min. At this time, an
initial load of 1 g was applied, and the recovered sample was stored at room temperature

As the extension temperature rises, the initial modulus, maximum stress, and yield
stress all tend to increase, and the breaking elongation tends to decrease, implying
that temperature-responsive shape memory polymers deform more easily at higher
temperatures and require less load to deform. Therefore, there will be little stress at
90 °C, which is above the glass transition temperature range (Fritzsche & Pretsch, 2014;
Pasini et al., 2022). Further, the tendency of TR-100 to be superior to ZG-100 in terms
of tensile properties can be inferred from the shape of the infilled pattern. In the case
of the Triangle pattern, the layers are deposited in three directions forming a 60° angle.
The zigzag pattern stacked the layers in two directions intersecting at right angles, as it
consisted of one layer of lines in one direction (Jung & Lee, 2021). During 3D printing,
this was printed in the z-axis direction. However, in this study, the sample was extended
while being applied in the direction perpendicular to the printing direction. Thus, the
strength of TR-100, which was deposited in three directions, appeared better.
Poisson’s ratio of ZG‑100 and TR‑100 of 3D printed REstrip with various extension
temperatures
Figure 6 shows the Poisson’s ratio for ZG-100 and TR-100 at 100% elongation with vari-
ous extension temperatures.
Poisson’s ratio describes the ratio of horizontal strain and vertical strain that deforms
when a material is loaded in one direction, such as tension or compression. For both
ZG-100 and TR-100, the largest range of Poisson’s ratio appeared at the extension